GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 231
ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024
PARBATI HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT PHASE-II

231#. MS. INDU BALA GOSWAMI
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) whether complaints of water leakage from Parbati Hydroelectric Project Phase-II in Sainj, Himachal Pradesh are being received,
(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of capacity of the project in Mega Watt and by when power generation is likely to start from

this project?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) & (b) There have been 2 incidences of water leakage in Parbati-II HE Project, one in April, 2017 and other in November, 2023. First incidence took place due to minor cracks in welding of pressure shaft ferrule. Repair works were taken up and source of leakage in inclined pressure shafts was plugged. Second incidence has taken place in November, 2023 during operation of machine in left horizontal pressure shaft for which necessary rectification works are being taken up.

(¢) The project has an installed capacity of 800 MW and is likely to be commissioned in the FY 2024-25.
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